

Nos. 16-9514, 16-9526

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DISH NETWORK, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK

Deputy Assistant General Counsel

VALERIE L. COLLINS

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-7958

(202) 273-1978

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The Company’s operations and Littleton Call Center.....	4
B. Inside sales associates’ duties and working conditions.....	5
C. The Company’s “charge back” policy.....	7
D. Rabb’s complaints to the Company about the fairness of the charge back policy; Rabb files a complaint about the policy with a state agency	8
E. Rabb seeks legal representation; the Company disciplines him for discussing a potential lawsuit with his coworkers	9
F. The Company discharges Rabb after he places a customer on “silent hold”	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	11
Standard of review	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining a patently unlawful work rule	16
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by disciplining employee Rabb, and later discharging him, because of his protected concerted activities.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. The Company violated the act by disciplining Rabb because of his protected concerted activities	22
B. The Company violated the Act by discharging Rabb because of his protected concerted activities	26
1. Rabb's protected concerted activities were a motivating factor in his discharge, and the Company's reasons for discharging him were pretextual	28
2. The Company's challenges to the Board's application of <i>Wright Line</i> lack merit.....	37
Conclusion	41
Statement regarding oral argument.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	35
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>AMC Air Conditioning Co.</i> , 232 NLRB 283 (1977)	20
<i>Austal USA, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 363 (2010)	30
<i>Automatic Screw Prods. Co.</i> , 306 NLRB 1072 (1992), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 977 F.2d 582 (6th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Baldor Electric Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 614 (1979)	20
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	13
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	18
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Brunswick Corp.</i> , 282 NLRB 794 (1987)	19
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 409 (2011).....	23
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21, 23
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	18, 24
<i>Food Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 123, 2014 WL 2448456 (May 30, 2014).....	19
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	12
<i>Host. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 442 (1988).....	23, 28
<i>Hughes Props. v. NLRB</i> , 758 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1984).....	27, 31, 36
<i>JC Penny Co.</i> , 266 NLRB 1223 (1983).....	21
<i>Justak Bros. and Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Lear Siegler Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.2d 1573 (10th Cir. 1989).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Libertyville Toyota</i> , 360 NLRB No. 141, 2014 WL 3367701 (July 9, 2014), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>AutoNation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 705 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 98 NLRB 88 (1952).....	21
<i>McLane/Western v. NLRB</i> , 723 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Medite of New Mexico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 72 F.3d 780 (10th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>MJ Metal Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 267 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2001)	26, 27, 30, 36
<i>NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982)	38
<i>NLRB v. Blue Hills Cemetery</i> , 567 F.2d 529 (1st Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Dillon Stores</i> , 643 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Builders, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003)	13, 30, 32
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	12
<i>NLRB v. L&B Cooling, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984)	38
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	22, 26
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 906 F.2d 482 (10th Cir. 1990)	27, 35
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	17, 26
<i>NLRB v. Wilhow Corp.</i> , 666 F.2d 1294 (10th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Norris/O'Bannon</i> , 307 NLRB 1236 (1992).....	19
<i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Our Way, Inc.</i> , 268 NLRB 394 (1983)	19
<i>Phelps Dodge Min. Co., Tyrone Branch v. NLRB</i> , 22 F.3d 1493 (10th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Presbyterian/St.Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 723 F.2d 1468 (10th Cir. 1983)	28, 30, 34, 36
<i>Ready Mixed Concrete Co. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1996)	13, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 38
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	18, 19
<i>Rest. Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc.</i> , 271 NLRB 443 (1984)	28
<i>Serv. Tech. Corp.</i> , 196 NLRB 1036 (1972), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 480 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1973)	36
<i>St. John’s Hosp. & School of Nursing v. NLRB</i> , 557 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1977)	21, 22
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>UPS Supply Chain Solutions</i> , 357 NLRB 1295 (2011).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Webco Indus.v. NLRB</i> , 217 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2000)	13, 26
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	25
<i>Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15, 16, 26, 27, 37, 38, 39
Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11, 17, 22, 23, 28
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 11, 14, 16, 17, 22
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13, 25, 33
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
